•   for a further period of 12 months following the end of such lock-in period, to be subject to
customary orderly market restrictions.

7   Financial effects of the Acquisition

Animalcare is financing the Acquisition through a combination of the Consideration Shares, the
proceeds of the Placing and through existing cash on Animalcare’s balance sheet.

The Existing Directors believe that, taking into account the business and prospects of the Enlarged
Group, the Acquisition will be enhancing to the Board’s expectations of underlying earnings for the
Existing Group in the first full financial year of ownership.

21

169403      Proof 3      Saturday, June 24, 2017 00:22

For the year ended 31 December 2016, Ecuphar recorded revenue of £68.4 million and Underlying
EBITDA of £8.9 million. The table below shows an unaudited pro forma aggregated income
statement for the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2016:

in £’000   Animalcare   Ecuphar   Total
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Revenue   15,556   68,361   83,917
Gross profit   8,722   28,275   36,997
Operating costs   (5,181)   (22,236)   (27,417)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit   3,541   6,039   9,580   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Depreciation, amortisation & impairment   402   4,690   5,092
Non recurring items   –   (1,814)   (1,814)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Underlying EBITDA   3,943   8,915   12,858   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Financial expenses   36   (988)   (952)
Financial income   –   97   97
Exceptional costs   (172)   –   (172)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before tax   3,405   5,148   8,553
Taxation   (466)   (1,632)   (2,098)   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net (loss) profit   2,939   3,516   6,455   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Underlying net earnings   3,139   3,964   7,103   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes:

The Existing Group’s results have been presented on a pro forma basis for 12 months period to 31 December 2016,

comprising the audited six month period to 30 June 2016 from the audited 12 month accounts to 30 June 2016, plus the

unaudited interim accounts to 31 December 2016.

The Ecuphar Group’s results have been extracted from the audited 12 months accounts to 31 December 2016.

Underlying EBITDA is summarised in paragraph 6 of Part II.

An unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group is set out in Part VII of this
document. This statement shows that, if Completion of the Acquisition had taken place

[…]

result of a takeover. This has an estimated negative impact on yearly sales of about £0.8m as from

2017.

114

169403      Proof 3      Saturday, June 24, 2017 00:27

PART VII

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Ecuphar
   Animalcare   Group   Adjustments   Proforma
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   Unaudited   Audited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Unaudited
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets   16,004   31,205   59,945   107,154

Property, plant & equipment   254   719   973

Deferred tax assets   –   1,269   1,269

Other financial assets   –   69   69

Other non-current assets   –   1   1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   16,258   33,263   59,945   109,466

Current assets
Inventories   2,172   13,254   15,426

Trade receivables   2,180   10,781   12,961

Other current assets   481   1,191   1,672

Financial investments   –   423   423

Cash at bank and in hand   7,012   951   (7,700)   263
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   11,845   26,600   (7,700)   30,745

Current liabilities
Bank loans   –   (631)   (631)

Trade payables   (1,658)   (10,012)   (11,670)

Other current liabilities   (572)   (2,237)   (2,809)

Corporation tax   (202)   (1,774)   (1,976)

Other taxes and social

security costs   (643)   –   (643)

Deferred income   (235)   (812)   (1,047)

Non-trade accruals   (401)   –   (401)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   (3,711)   (15,466)   (19,177)

Net current assets   8,134   11,134   (7,700)   11,568
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets less current

liabilities   24,392   44,397   (7,700)   59,945   121,034
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non current liabilities
Loans & borrowings   –   (24,102)   (24,102)

Deferred tax liabilities   (308)   (224)   (532)

Deferred Income   (732)   –   (732)

Other non-current liabilities   –   (216)   (216)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   (1,040)   (24,542)   (25,582)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   23,352   19,855   (7,700)   59,945   95,452
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Notes:

(1)   The net assets of Animalcare as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from its unaudited

interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 December 2016.

(2)   The net assets of the Ecuphar Group to be acquired have been extracted without material adjustment from the

audited statement of financial position of the Ecuphar Group as at 31 December 2016.

115

169403      Proof 3      Saturday, June 24, 2017 00:31

(3)   The adjustment in column 3 reflects the settlement of transaction costs and the cash consideration payable for the

[…]

The directors may add schedules to the New LTIP setting out the terms governing awards

to participants in non-UK jurisdictions to take account of local laws, in particular securities

law and taxation.

6.11   Pensionability

Benefits under the New LTIP are not pensionable.

7   INTERESTS OF THE EXISTING DIRECTORS, PROPOSED DIRECTORS AND
SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS

7.1   As at 22 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this document) and

as expected to be held on Admission, the interests of the Existing Directors and Proposed

Directors and any person connected with them within the meaning of section 252 of the

Companies Act (including any interest known to or which could with reasonable diligence be

ascertained by the Existing Directors or Proposed Directors) in the Company’s issued share

capital are or are expected to be as follows:

As at 22 June 2017 Following Admission
Percentage Percentage
of Existing of Enlarged

Number of Issued Number of Issued
Ordinary Share Ordinary Share

Director Shares Capital Shares Capital
–––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Existing Directors

James Lambert   1,313,691   6.19   1,313,691   2.19

Iain Menneer   44,501   0.21   601,932   1.00

Chris Brewster   28,048   0.13   280,513   0.47

Lord Nick Downshire   1,420,029   6.69   1,170,029   1.95

Raymond Harding   –   –   –   –

Proposed Directors

Chris Cardon*   –   –   13,857,297   23.13

Walter Beyers   –   –   –   –

Jan Boone   –   –   50,171   0.08

Marc Coucke   –   –   13,857,213   23.13

Edwin Torr   22,000   0.10   107,455   0.18

146

169403      Proof 3      Saturday, June 24, 2017 00:33

*   Number of Ordinary Shares held by Chris Cardon includes shares held by Ecuphar Invest NV and Jaak Cardon and

he will not, on Admission, directly hold Ordinary Shares.

   Number of Ordinary Shares held by Marc Coucke includes Alychlo NV and he will not, on Admission, directly hold

Ordinary Shares.

7.2   As at 22 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this document) and

as expected to be held on Admission, the Options issued to the Existing Directors and

Proposed Directors under the Executive Share Option Scheme and the Savings Related

Option Scheme are or are expected to be as follows:

[…]

Marc Coucke   –   –   –   –

Edwin Torr   –   –   –   –

*   The maximum aggregate number of Ordinary Shares that Chris Cardon would be entitled to receive pursuant

to any awards made to him under the New LTIP will be equal to 0.5 per cent. of the Enlarged Issued Share

Capital.

   Negligible.

7.3   As at 22 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this document) and

as expected to be held on Admission, save for the interests of the Directors which are set

out in paragraph 7.2 above, the Company is aware of the following persons who are or who

will hold, directly or indirectly, voting rights representing three per cent. or more of the issued

share capital of the Company to which voting rights are attached:

As at 22 June 2017 Following Admission
Percentage Percentage
of Existing of Enlarged

Number of Issued Number of Issued
Ordinary Share Ordinary Share

Shareholder Shares Capital Shares Capital
–––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Liontrust   2,760,763   13.01   4,228,277   7.06

Unicorn   1,656,900   7.81   1,656,900   2.77

Hargreave Hale   1,446,887   6.82   3,176,744   5.30

Octopus   1,425,384   6.72   1,540,384   2.57

Investec Wealth & Investment   1,250,117   5.89   1,280,117   2.09

Lazard Freres Gestion   1,160,000   5.47   1,510,000   2.52

Hargreaves Lansdown

Asset Mgmt.   747,040   3.52   747,040   1.25

147

169403      Proof 3      Saturday, June 24, 2017 00:33

7.4   Save as disclosed in this document, the Company is not aware of any person who at the

date of this document directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise

control over the Company.

7.5   On completion of the Acquisition, Ecuphar Invest NV and Alychlo NV will collectively own

46.3 per cent. of the Enlarged Issued Share Capital. The Company has entered into the

Relationship Agreement with the Majority Vendors and Panmure Gordon which governs the

relationship between the parties. Further details of the Relationship Agreement are set out

in paragraph 15.1.4 of this Part IX.